**The Light** 

COMPANY Houston Lighting & Power South Texas Project Electric Generating Station P. O. Box 289 Wadsworth, Texas 77483

July 06, 1990 ST-HL-AE-3499 File No.: G26 10CFR50.73

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Attention: Document Control Desk Washington, DC 20555

> South Texas Project Electric Generating Station Unit 1 Docket No. STN 50-498 Licensee Event Report 90-011 Regarding an Inoperable Radiation Monitor Due to an Inadequate Procedure

Pursuant to 10CFR50.73, Houston Lighting & Power Company (HL&P) submits the attached Licensee Event Report (LER 90-011) regarding an inoperable radiation monitor due to an inadequate procedure. This event did not have any adverse impact on the health and safety of the public.

If you should have any questions on this matter, please contact Mr. S. M. Head at (512) 972-7136 or myself at (512) 972-7921.

Rov G. E. Vaughn Vice President

Nuclear Generation

BEM/nl

Attachment: LER 90-011 (South Texas, Unit 1)

9007180024 900706 FDR ADOCK 05000498

1622

A1/LERO11U1.LO1

A Subsidiary of Houston Industries Incorporated

Houston Lighting & Power Company South Texas Project Electric Generating Station

## cc:

Regional Administrator, Region IV Nuclear Regulatory Commission 611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 1000 Arlington, TX 76011

George Dick, Project Manager U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

J. I. Tapia Senior Resident Inspector c/o U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission P. O. Box 910 Bay City, TX 77414

J. R. Newman, Esquire Newman & Holtzinger, P.C. 1615 L Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20036

D. E. Ward/R. P. Verret Central Power & Light Company P. O. Box 2121 Corpus Christi, TX 78403

J. C. Lanier Director of Generation City of Austin Electric Utility 721 Barton Springs Road Austin, TX 78704

R. J. Costello/M. T. Hardt City Public Service Board P. O. Box 1771 San Antonio, TX 78296 ST-HL-AE-3499 File No.:G26 Page 2

Rufus S. Scott Associate General Counsel Houston Lighting & Power Company P. O. Box 61867 Houston, TX 77208

INPO Records Center 1100 Circle 75 Parkway Atlanta, GA 30339-3064

Dr. Joseph M. Hendrie 50 Bellport Lane Bellport NY 11713

D. K. Lacker Bureau of Radiation Control Texas Department of Health 1100 West 49th Street Austin, TX 78704

Revised 12/15/89

NRC Farm 386 (983) • LICEN						ENSE	E EVE	NT REI	PORT	U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION APPROVED OME NO. 3160-0104 RT (LER) EXPIRES 8/31/66								
FACILITY	NAME (1	S	buth	Te	(as,	Uni	t 1						0 15 0 0		918		013	
TITLE (4)													<u>v 101717</u>	<u>1-1</u>		1.10.	1-1-	
	An I	nop	era	b1e	Radi	atio	on Monit	or D	ue to	an In	nadequ	ate Proc	edure					
EVE	NT DATE		T		New York Woman or we	MBER			PORT DAT			Party Belleville and an available for	FACILITIES IN O	LVED (B)				
MONTH	DAY	YEA	R YE	AR	SEQUENTIAL		AEVISION NUMBER	MONTH	DAY	YEAR		FACILITY NAM	MES	DOCKET N	DOCKET NUMBER(S)			
			-				1						A HORNEY	0 15 0 0 0 0			11	
0 6	1 2	9	0 9	10	- 0	1   1	010	0 17	0 6	90				0 1510	010	101	1 1	
OPE	RATINE		TH	A REPO	RT IS SI	IMITT	D PURSUANT	TO THE P	EQUIREM	ENTS OF 10	CFR \$ 10	heck one or more	of the following) (1	NAMES OF TAXABLE PARTY OF TAXABLE PARTY.				
MODE (0) 3			0	20.405 (a)(1)(i) 50   20.405 (a)(1)(ii) 50   20.405 (a)(1)(iii) 50   20.405 (a)(1)(iii) X   20.405 (a)(1)(iii) 50   20.405 (a)(1)(iii) 50   20.405 (a)(1)(iii) 50   20.405 (a)(1)(iii) 50			50.360 50.360 50.730 50.730 50.730	50.36(c)(1) 50.73(a)(2)(v)   50.36(c)(2) 50.73(a)(2)(vii)   50.73(a)(2)(vii) 50.73(a)(2)(viii)			50.73(a)(2)(vii) 50.73(a)(2)(viii)( 50.73(a)(2)(viii)(		73.7 OTH 54/00 3664	73.71(b) 73.71(c) OTHER (Specify in Abstract below and in Text, NRC Form 366A)				
3	cott	Hea	ad -	Suj	perv	isin	g Licen	sing	Engir	neer			5 1 2	9,7	21 -	7 1	; 3 <sub>1</sub> 6	
					cn	MPLETE	ONE LINE FO	REACHC	OMPONEN	TFAILURE	DESCRIBE	D IN THIS REPOR	RT (13)	1		**		
CAUSE	SYSTEM COM		OMPONENT		MANU		REPORTABLE TO NPRDS			CAUSE	SYSTEM	COMPONENT	MANUFAC	REPORTATO NPE				
	1		1	1	1.1								1.1.1					
	1		1	1	11	1					1	111						
SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT EXPECTED (14)									EXPECT	ED -	AONTH	DAY	YEAR					
YES (II ver. complete EXPECTED SUBMISSION DATE)							El single space typ		X NO				SUBMISS DATE I	IGN (5)		1		

On June 12, 1990, Unit 1 was in Mode 3 following a refueling outage. During the performance of the weekly Technical Specification required surveillance of the Condenser Air Removal System (CARS) particulate and iodine levels, the Chemical Technician supervisor discovered that no sample had been collected in the CARS radiation monitor moisture collection tank. Upon further investigation, it was determined that the sample line between the CARS radiation monitor and the moisture collection tank had been left disconnected following corrective maintenance on May 30, 1990. The cause of this event was an inadequate procedure for connection of temporary sampling equipment. Procedures which affect operation of radiation monitors will be reviewed and revised as necessary to ensure that sufficient requirements exist to control installation and removal of temporary equipment. Training on the new requirements will be provided following their completion.

NRC Form 386A	LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION									
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)								
		YEAR		NUMBER	RI	UMBER		Π		
South Texas, Unit 1	0  5  0  0  4   9 8	910		0 1 1	-	010	0 2	OF	0 3	

#### DESCRIPTION OF EVENT:

On June 12, 1990, Unit 1 was in Mode 3 following a refueling outage. During the performance of the weekly lechnical Specification required surveillance of the Condenser Air Removal System (CARS) particulate and iodine levels, the Chemical Technical Supervisor discovered that no sample had been collected in the CARS radiation monitor moisture collection tank. Upon further investigation it was determined that the sample line between the moisture collection unit and the noble gas monitor was disconnected. This resulted in the monitor sampling ambient air instead of CARS effluent. The sample line was reconnected and the monitor returned to service.

An investigation was performed to determine the cause of the disconnected sample line. On May 29, 1990, the CARS radiation monitor was removed from service. In order to satisfy requirements for continuous sampling, temporary sampling equipment was installed and connected in place of the noble gas monitor. This equipment drew a sample through the existing moisture collection tank. The procedure for installation of the temporary sampling equipment provided general instructions for connection and operation, but did not cover disconnection and restoration of the permanent equipment. Work on the CARS radiation monitor was completed on May 30, 1990 and the system was declared operable. However, when a Senior Chemical Technician removed the temporary sampling equipment, he failed to reconnect the permanent CARS radiation monitor. Since training on this task was based upon the deficient procedure, the technician was not aware of the need to reconnect the CARS radiation monitor. The monitor continued to sample ambient air and was effectively inoperable until discovered on June 12, 1990. Failure to estimate CARS sample flow rate every four hours and to take grab samples every 12 hours with the CARS radiation monitor inoperable is a violation of Technical Specification 3.3.3.11. The NRC was notified of this violation at 1621 hours on June 12, 1990.

## CAUSE OF EVENT:

The cause of this event was that the procedure for connection of the temporary sampling equipment did not provide steps for reconnection of the permanent monitor.

A1/LER011U1.L01

LICENSEE EVENT	E EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION								
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)				ER NUMBER (6)			
		YEAR		NUMBER		NUMBER		T	
South Texas, Unit 1	0   5   0   0   0   4   9   8	910	_	0 1 1 1	_	010	0 3	OF	013

### ANALYSIS OF EVENT:

Failure to estimate the CARS sample flow rate every four hours and to take grab samples every 12 hours with the CARS radiation monitor inoperable is a violation of Technical Specification 3.3.3.11 which is reportable pursuant to 10CFR50.73(a)(2)(i)(B). The effluent flow rate from the CARS exhaust is less than 200 SCFM as compared to the Unit Vent flow rate of approximately 210,000 SCFM. This flow is a small contributor to the total offsite dose. The CARS radiation monitor is also used to detect activity in the secondary plant. Other mon'tors, including the main steam line and steam generator blowdown monitors are also available to provide an indication of secondary side activity. During this event, Unit 1 was shutdown. The majority of the secondary steam was being supplied by Unit 2 which had an operable monitor. Small amounts of steam from the Unit 1 steam generators was dumped to the condensers periodically to maintain temperature. Secondary activity samples on the Unit 1 steam generators indicated no activity during this event. Based on the above, it can be concluded that no unmonitored release of radioactivity to the environment occurred during this event.

## CORRECTIVE ACTION:

The following corrective actions are being taken as a result of this event:

- Procedures which affect the operation of radiation monitors will be reviewed and revised as necessary to ensure that sufficient requirements exist to control installation and removal of temporary equipment. This action will be completed by September 1, 1990.
- In the interim, a Special Order has been issued to Chemical Analysis personnel which requires that the Chemical Technician Supervisor verify that radiation monitors are restored properly following completion of activities which effect monitor operability.
- Following completion of the procedure changes identified in Corrective Action 1, Chemical Technicians responsible for connection of temporary sampling equipment will be trained on the changes. This training will be completed by December 1, 1990.

# ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

A previous similar event was reported under LER 89-002 on Unit 2 regarding failure to properly restore the Control Room Ventilation System following a surveillance test.

A1/LER011U1.L01